

# STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY LANSING



April 25, 2006

Ms. Connie Ochs Director Wastewater City of Monroe 2205 East Front Street Monroe, MI 48161-1972

Dear Ms. Ochs:

SUBJECT: Operating Plan Approval

Monroe Metropolitan Septage Receiving Facility

Review of your response to our August 2, 2005, Septage Receiving Draft Operating Plan review e-mail is complete. The response addresses our concerns. The operating plan is approved. The receiving facility must operate in accordance with the approved plan. If a change in operations or conditions is anticipated, please file an amendment to the plan at least thirty days prior to the proposed date for implementation.

Thank you for your patience and for your continued environmental stewardship. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at the number below.

Sincerely,

Matthew Campbell

Septage Waste Program Coordinator

Onsite Wastewater Unit

Drinking Water and Environmental Health Section

Water Bureau 517-335-4178

MCC:DLR

CC:

Ms. Carol Austerberry, R.S., M.S., Monroe Co. Health Dept.

Mr. Richard Falardeau, Water Bureau, DEQ Ms. Debra Snell, Jackson District Office, DEQ



## CITY OF MONROE

Wastewater Treatment

August 23, 2005

Matt Campbell
Septage Waste Coordinator
DEQ
Constitutional Hall, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor-north
Lansing, MI 48909-7773

AUG 2 9 2005
WATER BUREAU
DWEHS

Dear Matt,

I have enclosed the Monroe Metro WWTP Operating Plan for Accepting Domestic Sewage. I believe the plan includes all requirements from your communication dated June 9, 2005. The plan was public noticed on July 22, 2005 in the Monroe Evening News. To date, I have not received any written comments. The plan was also mailed to the Monroe Health Department; Attention Director of Environmental Health, Monroe City Manager, and to the supervisors of Frenchtown Charter, Monroe Charter and Raisinville Townships.

The Monroe WWTP has made a commitment to continue receiving domestic sewage and we will work with the DEQ in obtaining their approval. Do not hesitate to call if there are any questions about our plan.

Sincerely,

Connie M. Ochs

**Director Wastewater** 

Comic M. Och

#### **Monroe Metro Wastewater Treatment Plant**

### **Operating Plan for Accepting Domestic Septage**

In accordance with the State of Michigan House Bill 5771 and 5772 amend part 117, septage waste servicers, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, the Monroe WWTP will be defined as a receiving facility for domestic sewage. The following are information and conditions for accepting domestic sewage by licensed septage haulers.

- 1. The Monroe WWTP is located 2205 East Front Street, Monroe MI 48161. Our septage receiving area is at the east side of the plant, east of the solids handling building, just south of the aeration tanks. The brick building has signage that states "Septage Receiving Building". Trucks need to back up to the hook-up area at the east end of the building.
- 2. Hours of operation are 7:00am-5:00pm seven days a week. Prior approval from the Monroe WWTP Superintendent or designee will be required for access to the dump station beyond the designated hours of operation. The Monroe WWTP reserves the right to deny access at times of wet weather or other unforeseeable circumstances.
- 3. The Monroe WWTP Facility only accepts **domestic septage** such as from home septic tanks, recreational vehicles, portable toilets and type III marine sanitation devices. All other types of septage are not allowed (such as fats, oils and grease (FOG) from food establishment septage, grease interceptors, oil/water separators, etc). Disposing of these types of septage will be punishable by law.
- 4. The current disposal cost is \$0.070 per gallon. All discharges are metered, recorded and billed by this facility.
- 5. The Monroe WWTP service area is only **Monroe County** in accordance with City of Monroe ordinance 570-32.
- 6. Other conditions for receiving domestic septage are as follows, and may be amended as needed, but are not limited to only the following.
  - a. All trucks must be licensed through Michigan Department of Environmental Quality.
  - b. All septic hauling firms must submit a \$100.00 deposit to be eligible to discharge at this facility.
  - c. Each truck load must a have a completed bill of lading which includes metered amount, driver name, and customer name and address.
  - d. All discharges are to be direct hose connection to flow meter.
  - e. Water is provided to clean area, not to clean trucks and equipment. Any hauler that does not clean up after themselves, will be barred from further discharging.
  - f. Bills are sent out weekly and should be paid in a timely manner. Haulers will be locked out until payment is made. A second lock out will cause termination of privileges at this facility.
  - g. The receiving facility currently accepts an average of 9,450 gallons per day. We have had a peak flow of 32,500 gallons per day. We are limiting the facility to 100,000 gallons per day with a total organic load of 3,125 pounds of 5-day biochemical oxygen demand per day.

Updated By Spencer Maniaci, Superintendent of Wastewater July 1, 2011 AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

# STATE OF MICHIGAN SS COUNTY OF MONROE

1. 1. 1. 中国国际政治的公司中国公司的国际企业。1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Name and the	A series that would be now hearth.	and the state of the same
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	UBLIC N		Carlo act and the sale
D. したしゃからんかないのでは (数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数数	THE R. P. LEWIS CO., LANSING, MICH.	Section of the section of the	Contract Contract
The Albert Control of the Control of	5 Sept 2 1 2 3 3 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	20 1 L 2
192 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193 193	AND DESCRIPTIONS	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	AND THE PARTY
July 22, 2005	والمناء والمعادات المساؤما	many to the second	ST. 100 S. A. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
The state of the s	生 4.6 元 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五 五		A 164 Co. C.
A TABLE OF A PROPERTY AND A PARTY OF THE PAR	THE LEGISLA		1000
100		2.15	
	خالف شخال الان	Militara mane	
the section of the section is	F. Sandarda	County Committee of	and the same of
			1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
The state of the control of the cont	いま、一切のはなりつうりんは	CEL TENT	Sec. 25.
5.00000			wife # 6.
TO SECURE A SECURITION OF THE PERSON OF THE	to the archives to be	### T # T 5 T #	是 医多
	计设定数据	<b>网络</b> 2011年11日	
		WENTERNOO H	w.me
	<b>国内国际科学</b> (5)	CALLED SANGE	
	D DENGREE	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	200 EV
make state to the earliest	つき オスモウンド	Company of the Park	(ST )
		SOL SELECTE	ar me
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N. Carlotte		75.1
	\$1.50 P. A. C.	emediane.	. 100
1. 中国 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	经通路的 沙维州托约	<b>在大型的 经产品</b>	4.4.4.4.7
	2 4 2 2 2 2 2	1971	OFFICE STATES
and the section of th	<b>表表的现在分词主要</b>	· 女子可怜的话 37 翻译	
12 ( 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		(5 表 ) 一 (表 ) コー	L×MA
■ 「大名画の歌いか」となる。 対象の支持を示すと	SPEARS SOLDEN	经成员的证据 经收益	15 1
The state of the s	1000	13:10:213	103.65
日本の数字のは、1.の176 (Section 11) 29	THE RESIDENCE	232 9 72 7 7 7 7 7	77.77
	10 1 10 X 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	164 MBO. 186	
<b>一直の関係を表す。これには、これを表現を表現</b>	<b>自己 不完全不得的地名</b>	から 精神性の はいま	THE PIZZ
据的数据 1 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	優さて 宝宝 これる		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2.50	4 Table 2	SECTION 1
		BRIS ABBINA	DID 19F
表面,在1950年的1950年的1950年的1950年	Charles when the state	to the manufactor of the state	7333
(1)	(1914年) 野野 (1914年)		
A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	THE LAND STATE		
Eds Front Brect.	THEORY IN SECTION	<b>时33 2014.10</b> .	3 Dm.
Mondey through Fa	MALEY, KIRTHON		HEU ED
make written out		SHO LETTLA	an na
	20 TO 10 TO	200 - 0 2003	
August 22, #305 A	AT REPORTS		
the attention at Con			
The state of the s	TO STATE OF THE STATE OF		
Street, Morroe W	n 40101.1		10 miles
CONTRACT CONTRACT CONTRACT		A CONTRACTOR OF STREET	of Section 1
589G	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	自然在 特别的 不成立	1
1. 10 mm 1	21 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Brown to	· 其中的一生人
1	19 miles	100	ALL SALES
ANY TO THE	Least State 5.	the second second	2 N T
STATE AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON OF THE P	A	the between - and had the par-	Action 1 to 20 year.

Shirley Hyden, being first duly sworn, says that she is the Secretary of The Monroe Evening News, a newspaper published in the English language for the dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character and legal news and which is a duly qualified newspaper, printed, published and circulated in the County of Monroe. The annexed notice is a printed copy taken from said newspaper, and has been duly published in said newspaper for ONE insertions, and that the first publication thereof was on the 2005 and the last A.D. JULY day of 22nd \_ day of \_ publication thereof was on the 22nd A.D. 2005.